

Special Case 7 of 2023
CNR-WBBK090001652023

In connection with Hirbandh P.S. case no. 35 of 2023 dated 10.05.2023
U/s 376(2)(n) of IPC & 6 of POCSO Act

Order No. 15
Dated 19/07/2023

Today is the date fixed for hearing of the bail petition dated 10.07.2023 filed on behalf of the accused Narayan Singh Sardar.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor In-charge of this case is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present and he prays for allowing him to not press this bail petition dated-10.07.2023 as there is no instruction from the client.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor In-charge of this case has not objected this prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Considering the materials on records and submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, I am of the view that it will be justified to permit the Ld. Advocate for the accused person to not press this bail petition.

With above observations, bail petition dated 10.07.2023 filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person is rejected as not pressed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person files a petition praying for fixing the next date of this case before 07/08/2023 for speedy trial.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor In-charge of this case has not objected this prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person and no objection of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor In-charge of this case and in the interest of justice, I am of the view that it will be justified to allow this petition of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, hence it is allowed. Let the next date of this case be preponed from 07-08-2023 to 28/07/2023.

Fix 28/07/2023 for production of the accused person in custody and consideration of charge.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Bankura for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected
by me

(J.O. Code- WB01399)